RESOLUTION NO. 2023-02-013R

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE CITY OF URBANA AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA) CONCEPT PLAN PROJECT LIST

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana, classified as a metropolitan city with a population below 250,000, was awarded \$12.97 million in funds as part of the State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds (SLFRF) under the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) in March 2021; and

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana entered into a Project and Fiscal Management Agreement with the Champaign County Regional Planning Commission (RPC) in order to solicit meaningful public input, draft a concept plan outlining desired outcomes, and monitor and report on uses of ARPA funds in a fiscally responsible, outcome-oriented manner; and

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana has adopted the Concept Plan, which contains eight Funding Goals for the remaining ARPA funds; and

WHEREAS, the Concept Plan and its Funding Goals represents the outcomes the City

desires to achieve with ARPA funds; and

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana solicited for and received applications for projects that aim to achieve the Funding Goals of the Concept Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City reviewed and evaluated the applications, presentations and supplemental submittals and worked to determine the best way to achieve the Concept Plan Funding Goals.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council, of the City of Urbana, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1. The City of Urbana adopts the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Concept Plan Project List, approving the allocation of \$9,949,343 in ARPA funds to 25 projects in order to achieve the Funding Goals of the Concept Plan.

ARPA Concept Plan Project List Organization & Project Name	Funding Amount
Urbana SD 116: Urbana School District Alternative Education	\$814,375
Urbana Park District: Urbana Park District Health & Wellness Center	\$2,000,000
City of Urbana: Sanitary Sewer Lateral Lining Pilot Program	\$1,296,000
The Urbana Free Library: Community Connections Youth Programming Specialist	\$173,596
City of Urbana: Urbana Roof Repair & Replacement Program	\$150,000
Cunningham Township Supervisor's Office: Bridge to Home: Filling Gaps in Local Homeless and Housing Services	\$658,838
Urbana Neighborhood Connections Center: Operation UNCC Boost	\$100,000
Eastern Illinois Foodbank: Electric Cargo Vans & Charging Station	\$79,000
Champaign County Health Care Consumers: Special Populations Outreach and Enrollment for Health, Food, and Housing Security	\$500,000
Champaign County Economic Development Corporation: COVID-19 Recovery: Urbana Small Business Microloan Fund (Justine PETERSEN)	\$250,000
Housing Authority of Champaign County, YouthBuild: YouthBuild: Bridging the Gap	\$350,000
University YMCA (New American Welcome Center): COVID-19 Recovery for Immigrant Communities	\$450,000
City of Urbana: Student, Family, Community Engagement Sponsorship	\$143,334
Red Herring Vegetarian Restaurant: Handmade Harvest; Healthy Meals for Families Facing Food Insecurity	\$10,000
Common Ground Food Co-op: Common Ground Food For All Food Accessibility Program	\$10,000
FirstFollowers: Urbana Community Peace Hub	\$79,200
Housing Authority of Champaign County: Steer Place Renovation Project	\$500,000
City of Champaign Township: Strides Low Barrier Shelter-70 E. Washington St. Champaign, IL 61820	\$750,000
Champaign County Environmental Stewards: Establish a Household Hazardous Waste Collection Facility	\$175,000
The Well Experience: Well Family Care Program	\$160,000
Urbana-Champaign Independent Media Center: ACCESS IMC	\$75,000
Housing Authority of Champaign County: Affordable Housing - Single Room Occupancy Project	\$200,000
Sola Gratia Farm: Community Farm Expansion for Enhanced Sustainable Fresh Food Production, Engagement and Consumption	\$150,000
Habitat for Humanity of Champaign County: First-time home ownership counseling	\$25,000
Carle Foundation Hospital: Hope Village: A tiny homes community with intensive case management for chronically homeless and medically fragile homeless individuals	\$850,000

ARPA Concept Plan Project List

Section 2. Each sub-recipient of ARPA funds shall enter into a contract with the City of Urbana that details the project dates, funding distribution timeline, performance standards, and additional

terms and conditions applicable to the individual project. All sub-recipients shall complete all reporting requirements set forth by ARPA regulations and the City of Urbana.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this 27th day of March, 2023.

AYES: Wu, Hursey, Kolisetty, Bishop, Wilken, Quisenberry

NAYS: None

ABSTENTIONS: None

Phyllis Clark.

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR this 14 day of March, 2023.

Diane Wolfe Marlin, Mayor